DGL: Decision on amending and supplementing decision on administrative fines for environmental violations
On 18 Sep 2017, Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company announced Decision of the Lao Cai People’s Committee on amending and supplementing decision on administrative fines for environmental violations as follows:
Article 1: Amending and supplementing Decision No. 3917/QD-UBND of President of Lao Cai People’s Committee dated September 8th, 2017 on administrative fines for environmental violations of Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company, which is represented by Mr. Dang Tien Duc – Deputy Director
Business line: Produce basic chemicals

Address: Tang Loong Industrial park, Bao Thang district, Lao Cai province

Business Registration Certificate No. 5300299830 issued the first time by Lao Cai Department of Planning and Investment on April 15th, 2009

Investment Certificate No. 12121000099 issued by Lao Cai People’s Committee for the first time on July 14th, 2007 and the 2nd change on July 18th, 2011 (For the first project: Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Plant)
Investment Certificate No. 12121000280 issued by Lao Cai People’s Committee for the first time on July 1st, 2011 and the 3rd change on October 10th, 2014 (For the 2nd project: Phosphate Manufacturing Plant; Animal Feeding Plant)

1. Reason for amending and supplementing Decision No. 3917/QD-UBND of President of Lao Cai People’s Committee dated September 8th, 2017
- For violations at item 1, article 1 “No Certificate of environment protection of Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Factory”: By the time that Lao Cai Department of Natural Resources and Environment made the administrative violation minutes, sanctioning administrative violations expired, according to the provisions of Article 6, the Law on Handling Administrative Violations in 2012.
- The suspended operation of the Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Plant; Phosphate Manufacturing Plant; Animal Feeding Plant will not be able to control the pollution generated as well as give appropriate measures in the process of finalizing the dossiers of proposals submitted to competent authorities for inspection and certification of the completion of environmental protection works. Furthermore, the suspended operation will also affect the work and life of 600 employees, who are working stably at the factory
2. Contents to be amended and supplemented for the Decision No. 3917/QD-UBND of President of Lao Cai People’s Committee dated September 8th, 2017
a. Amending item 1, article 1 as follow:

- Administrative fines: None

- Supplementary fines: None

- Measures: Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company has to make dossiers in order to submit competent authorities for inspection and certification of the completion of environmental protection works (each period or the whole project) of Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Plant in accordance with regulations. This work must be completed within 6 months from the date that Lao Cai Department of Natural Resources and Environment sent Decision on Administrative fines to Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company. After the above duration, if the Company does not complete the above contents, Lao Cai People’s Committee will consider and fine administrative violations on environmental protection. 
b) Amending the supplementary fines at item 2, article 1 as follow: After 6 months from the date that Lao Cai Department of Natural Resources and Environment sent Decision on Administrative fines to Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company, if the Company does not complete dossiers and is not issued the certificate of completion of environmental protection works (each period or the whole project) for Phosphate Manufacturing Plant; Animal Feeding Plant and not issued Environmental impact assessment report for Mono Amoni Phosphate Production Line (MAP, Lao Cai People’s Committee will be suspended their operations. 
Article 2: This Decision took effect from the signing date
Article 3: This Decision was sent to: 

1. Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company in order to comply with Decision on administrative fines
Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company has to strictly comply with this Decision on administrative fines. If the Company does not follow it, Lao Cai People’s Committee will be coerced performance.

Duc Giang – Lao Cai Chemicals Joint Stock Company has right on complaint or proceedings about the Decision on administrative fines in accordance with law’s regulations.
2. Lao Cai State Treasury Department in order to collect fines

3. Lao Cai Department of Natural Resources and Environment, Board of Economic Management, Bao Thang People’s Committee in order to supervise, check and carry out

4. Lao Cai province’s website address, Information Technology Center of Lao Cai Department of Natural Resources and Environment.
